RESOLUTION NO. 1993- 95

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH LAKESIDE COPY & BLUE PRINT, INC., FOR THE FURNISHING OF BULK REPROGRAPHIC SERVICES, PROJECT 3.92, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,000.00 CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0115 (\$2,250.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS APPROXIMATELY 75% OF THE TOTAL) - ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-93 authorized a contract with Lakeside Copy & Blueprint, Inc., for the furnishing of bulk reprographic services, Project 3.92 - as required for a period of two (2) years for an estimated cost of thirty-nine thousand eight hundred fifty nine & 50/100 dollars (\$39,859.50); and

WHEREAS, unanticipated reprographic services were needed to meet the increased volume of construction and service procurements; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has, pursuant to his delegated authority under the Procurement Policy, approved price increases totaling three thousand nine hundred eighty-five & 95/100 dollars (\$3,985.95); and

WHEREAS, additional services are needed for the construction phase of Project 22, New District Bus Garage; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional services is estimated at three thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$3,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to modify the contract with Lakeside Copy & Blueprint, Inc., to include the additional reprographic services for Project 22, New District Bus Garage.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to increase the price of the contract with Lakeside Copy Blueprint, Inc. by three thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$3,000.00) to a net price of forty-six thousand eight hundred forty-five & 45/100 dollars (\$46,845.45).

Section 3. That the General Manager's change order authority pursuant to Section I-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Procurement Policy is reauthorized for this procurement action.

Section 4. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-O3-O115.

Resolution 1993-95 Page 2

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future years; upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolutions 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

| Adopted: | June 15 | , 1993 |
|----------|---------|-----------|
| | | 1011 |
| | | |
| | | President |

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer